



Polypropylene Car Ramps

213648

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

www.monstershop.co.uk



SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The heavy-duty car ramps are designed with a wide and stable surface, capable of supporting over 3600 kg in weight. Enhanced tire traction ensures a secure grip for vehicles, providing safety during use. Included wheel chocks offer additional stability, making these ramps ideal for vehicle maintenance and storage.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS

Dimensions (Single Ramp):	90.5*33*21.6cm (Length*Width*Height)
Colour:	Black
Weight Capacity (Single Ramp):	1814.4KG
Weight Capacity (Ramp Pair):	3628.8KG
Material:	Polypropylene

SAFETY ADVICE

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the product.

- Before using the ramps, inspect them thoroughly for any signs of cracks, warping, or structural damage. Even small imperfections can compromise the integrity of the ramp under heavy weight.
- Always adhere to the specified weight limits in this manual. Overloading ramps can lead to failure and potential injury. Make sure the weight of your vehicle, including any cargo or additional weight, does not exceed the capacity of the ramps.
- Place the ramps on a stable, flat surface before driving the vehicle onto them. Avoid using ramps on slippery or uneven surfaces such as mud, ice, or loose gravel, as this can cause the ramps to shift or collapse.
- Polypropylene can be sensitive to extreme temperatures and certain chemical exposures. Use the ramps on surfaces that do not promote these conditions, and store them away from solvents and oils, which can degrade the material.
- When driving your vehicle up the ramps, proceed slowly and steadily to prevent the ramps from slipping forward or sideways. Have an assistant guide you to ensure your wheels stay centered on the ramps.
- Once the vehicle is on the ramps, apply the parking brake and use wheel chocks on the wheels that remain on the ground to prevent the vehicle from rolling off.
- Make sure the vehicle's wheels are properly aligned in the centre of the ramps. Misalignment can cause the vehicle to slip off during maintenance.
- Do not perform any under-vehicle maintenance without additional support like jack stands. Ramps alone do not provide secure support for working under a vehicle.
- Polypropylene can crack under sharp impacts. Avoid dropping tools or other heavy objects on the ramps.

USER GUIDE



Ensure the ramps are suitable for the weight and size of your vehicle. Before each use, examine the ramps for any signs of cracks, warping, or other damages.

LOADING THE RAMP

1. Position the ramps on a solid, level surface to prevent them from slipping or tilting while in use. Avoid soft ground or uneven areas.
2. Place each ramp directly in front of each wheel. Ensure they are evenly spaced to match the width of your vehicle's tyres.
3. Drive towards the ramps at a slow, steady pace. Sudden acceleration can cause the ramps to shift. As you drive onto the ramps, maintain a low, steady speed. Feel for the moment the tyres make contact and continue until the vehicle is completely on the ramps.
4. Once the vehicle is on top, make sure it is centered on the ramps and that the tyres are squarely on the flat top portion. Avoid having the wheels close to the edges.
5. Once the vehicle is fully on the ramps, apply the parking brake to prevent the vehicle from rolling. Give your vehicle a gentle shake to ensure it's stable on the ramps before starting any work underneath.

UNLOADING THE RAMP

1. Before lowering the vehicle, make sure the area around and beneath the vehicle is clear of tools, people, and other obstacles.
2. Release the parking brake and slowly reverse down the ramps. Keep the vehicle straight to prevent the ramps from tipping or sliding.
3. Once the vehicle is off, remove the ramps from the work area to prevent any tripping hazards.

USER GUIDE

MAINTANANCE

- Clean the ramps with a mild detergent and water to remove oil, grease, and chemical residues. Avoid using harsh chemicals that could degrade the polypropylene.
- After washing, allow the ramps to dry completely before storing them. This prevents the buildup of mould or mildew, especially if stored in a closed space.
- Before and after each use, inspect the ramps for any signs of cracks, deep scratches, or warping.
- Keep the ramps away from solvents and oils, which can weaken the structural integrity of polypropylene. If they come into contact with these substances during use, clean them off promptly.
- If possible, store your ramps in a cool, dry place to protect them from extreme temperatures and prolonged exposure to sunlight. UV radiation can weaken polypropylene over time.

TROUBLESHOOTING

RESOLUTION GUIDE

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

**FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.**

SPÉCIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Ces rampes de voiture robustes sont conçues avec une surface large et stable, capable de supporter plus de 3600 kg. La traction améliorée des pneus assure une prise sécurisée pour les véhicules, offrant sécurité lors de l'utilisation. Les cales de roue incluses offrent une stabilité supplémentaire, faisant de ces rampes un choix idéal pour l'entretien et le stockage des véhicules.

DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT

Dimensions (simple rampe):	90.5*33*21.6 cm (Longueur x Hauteur x Largeur)
Couleur:	Noir
Capacité de charge (rampe unique):	1814.4 KG
Capacité de charge (paire de rampes):	3628.8 KG
Matériau:	Polypropylène

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

Veillez lire attentivement les Pratiques de Travail Sécuritaires pour prévenir les blessures ou les dommages au produit.

- Avant d'utiliser les rampes, inspectez-les soigneusement pour tout signe de fissures, de déformations ou de dommages structurels. Même de petites imperfections peuvent compromettre l'intégrité de la rampe sous un poids important.
- Respectez toujours les limites de poids spécifiées par le fabricant. Une surcharge des rampes peut entraîner des défaillances et des blessures potentielles. Assurez-vous que le poids de votre véhicule, y compris tout chargement ou poids supplémentaire, ne dépasse pas la capacité des rampes.
- Placez les rampes sur une surface stable et plane avant de conduire le véhicule dessus. Évitez d'utiliser les rampes sur des surfaces glissantes ou inégales comme la boue, la glace ou le gravier, car cela peut provoquer le déplacement ou l'effondrement des rampes.
- Le polypropylène peut être sensible aux températures extrêmes et à certaines expositions chimiques. Utilisez les rampes sur des surfaces qui ne favorisent pas ces conditions et rangez-les à l'écart des solvants et des huiles, qui peuvent dégrader le matériau.
- Lorsque vous montez votre véhicule sur les rampes, avancez lentement et régulièrement pour éviter que les rampes ne glissent vers l'avant ou sur le côté. Demandez à une personne de vous guider pour s'assurer que vos roues restent centrées sur les rampes.
- Une fois le véhicule sur les rampes, serrez le frein à main et utilisez des cales de roue sur les roues restées au sol pour empêcher le véhicule de rouler.
- Assurez-vous que les roues du véhicule sont bien alignées au centre des rampes. Un mauvais alignement peut faire glisser le véhicule pendant l'entretien.
- Ne faites aucun entretien sous le véhicule sans un support supplémentaire tel que des chandelles. Les rampes seules ne fournissent pas un support sécurisé pour travailler sous un véhicule.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

- Le polypropylène peut se fissurer sous des impacts violents. Évitez de laisser tomber des outils ou d'autres objets lourds sur les rampes.

MODE D'EMPLOI

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE



Assurez-vous que les rampes conviennent au poids et à la taille de votre véhicule. Avant chaque utilisation, examinez les rampes pour tout signe de fissures, de déformations ou autres dommages.

CHARGEMENT DE LA RAMPE

1. Positionnez les rampes sur une surface solide et plane pour éviter qu'elles ne glissent ou ne basculent pendant l'utilisation. Évitez les terrains meubles ou inégaux.
2. Placez chaque rampe directement devant chaque roue. Assurez-vous qu'elles sont espacées uniformément pour correspondre à la largeur des pneus de votre véhicule.
3. Conduisez vers les rampes à une allure lente et régulière. Une accélération soudaine peut faire bouger les rampes. En montant sur les rampes, maintenez une vitesse lente et régulière. Sentez le moment où les pneus touchent et continuez jusqu'à ce que le véhicule soit complètement sur les rampes.
4. Une fois le véhicule en haut, assurez-vous qu'il est centré sur les rampes et que les pneus sont complètement sur la partie plate. Évitez d'avoir les roues près des bords.
5. Une fois le véhicule complètement sur les rampes, serrez le frein à main pour empêcher le véhicule de rouler. Secouez doucement votre véhicule pour vous assurer qu'il est stable sur les rampes avant de commencer tout travail en dessous.

MODE D'EMPLOI

DÉCHARGEMENT DE LA RAMPE

1. Avant de descendre le véhicule, assurez-vous que la zone autour et sous le véhicule est dégagée d'outils, de personnes et d'autres obstacles.
2. Relâchez le frein à main et descendez lentement les rampes en marche arrière. Gardez le véhicule droit pour éviter que les rampes ne basculent ou ne glissent.
3. Une fois le véhicule descendu, retirez les rampes de la zone de travail pour éviter tout risque de trébuchement.

ENTRETIEN

- Nettoyez les rampes avec un détergent doux et de l'eau pour enlever l'huile, la graisse et les résidus chimiques. Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient dégrader le polypropylène.
- Après le lavage, laissez les rampes sécher complètement avant de les ranger. Cela empêche l'accumulation de moisissure, surtout si elles sont stockées dans un espace fermé.
- Avant et après chaque utilisation, inspectez les rampes pour tout signe de fissures, de rayures profondes ou de déformations.
- Gardez les rampes à l'écart des solvants et des huiles, qui peuvent affaiblir l'intégrité structurelle du polypropylène. Si elles entrent en contact avec ces substances pendant l'utilisation, nettoyez-les rapidement.
- Si possible, stockez vos rampes dans un endroit frais et sec pour les protéger des températures extrêmes et de l'exposition prolongée à la lumière du soleil. Les rayons UV peuvent affaiblir le polypropylène avec le temps.

DÉPANNAGE

GUIDE DE RÉOLUTION

QUE FAIRE S'IL MANQUE DES PIÈCES À MA COMMANDE?

S'il semble manquer des pièces à votre commande, contactez notre équipe du service client dans les 7 jours suivant la réception.

**POUR TOUT AUTRE PROBLÈME, VEUILLEZ
CONTACTER NOTRE ÉQUIPE DU SERVICE CLIENT.**



SPEZIFIKATIONEN

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Die robusten Auffahrampen sind mit einer breiten und stabilen Oberfläche gestaltet, die über 3600 kg tragen kann. Die verbesserte Reifenhaftung sorgt für einen sicheren Halt der Fahrzeuge und bietet Sicherheit bei der Verwendung. Die enthaltenen Radkeile bieten zusätzliche Stabilität und machen diese Rampen ideal für die Fahrzeugwartung und -lagerung.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKA

Abmessungen (einzelne Rampe):	90.5*33*21.6 cm (Länge x Höhe x Breite)
Farbe:	Schwarz
Tragfähigkeit (einzelne Rampe):	1814.4 KG
Tragfähigkeit (Paar Rampen):	3628.8 KG
Material:	Polypropylen

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS

SICHERES ARBEITEN

Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitsanweisungen sorgfältig durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Produkt zu vermeiden.

- Überprüfen Sie die Rampen vor der Benutzung gründlich auf Anzeichen von Rissen, Verformungen oder strukturellen Schäden. Schon kleine Unvollkommenheiten können die Integrität der Rampe unter großer Last beeinträchtigen.
- Halten Sie sich immer an die vom Hersteller angegebenen Gewichtsbeschränkungen. Eine Überlastung der Rampen kann zu Versagen und möglichen Verletzungen führen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gewicht Ihres Fahrzeugs, einschließlich aller Ladungen oder zusätzlichen Gewichte, die Kapazität der Rampen nicht überschreitet.
- Platzieren Sie die Rampen auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche, bevor Sie das Fahrzeug darauf fahren. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung der Rampen auf rutschigen oder unebenen Oberflächen wie Schlamm, Eis oder losem Kies, da dies ein Verschieben oder Kollabieren der Rampen verursachen kann.
- Polypropylen kann empfindlich auf extreme Temperaturen und bestimmte chemische Einflüsse reagieren. Verwenden Sie die Rampen auf Oberflächen, die diese Bedingungen nicht fördern, und lagern Sie sie fern von Lösungsmitteln und Ölen, die das Material abbauen können.
- Wenn Sie Ihr Fahrzeug auf die Rampen fahren, bewegen Sie sich langsam und gleichmäßig, um zu verhindern, dass die Rampen nach vorne oder zur Seite rutschen. Lassen Sie sich von einer Person anleiten, um sicherzustellen, dass Ihre Räder zentriert auf den Rampen bleiben.
- Sobald das Fahrzeug auf den Rampen steht, ziehen Sie die Handbremse an und verwenden Sie Radkeile an den Rädern, die auf dem Boden bleiben, um ein Wegrollen des Fahrzeugs zu verhindern.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Räder des Fahrzeugs richtig in der Mitte der Rampen ausgerichtet sind. Eine falsche Ausrichtung kann dazu führen, dass das Fahrzeug während der Wartung abrutscht.

BENUTZERLEITFADEN

! SICHERES ARBEITEN

- Führen Sie keine Wartungsarbeiten unter dem Fahrzeug durch, ohne zusätzliche Unterstützung wie Wagenheberständer. Rampen allein bieten keine sichere Unterstützung für Arbeiten unter einem Fahrzeug.
- Polypropylen kann unter scharfen Stößen reißen. Vermeiden Sie es, Werkzeuge oder andere schwere Gegenstände auf die Rampen fallen zu lassen.

MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN



Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Rampen für das Gewicht und die Größe Ihres Fahrzeugs geeignet sind. Überprüfen Sie vor jeder Benutzung die Rampen auf Anzeichen von Rissen, Verformungen oder anderen Schäden.

LADEN DER RAMPE

1. Positionieren Sie die Rampen auf einer festen, ebenen Oberfläche, um ein Verwackeln oder Kippen während der Benutzung zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie weichen Boden oder unebene Flächen.
2. Platzieren Sie jede Rampe direkt vor jedem Rad. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sie gleichmäßig verteilt sind, um der Breite der Reifen Ihres Fahrzeugs zu entsprechen.
3. Fahren Sie langsam und gleichmäßig auf die Rampen zu. Plötzliche Beschleunigung kann die Rampen verschieben. Während Sie auf die Rampen fahren, halten Sie eine langsame und gleichmäßige Geschwindigkeit. Spüren Sie den Moment, in dem die Reifen Kontakt haben, und fahren Sie weiter, bis das Fahrzeug vollständig auf den Rampen steht.
4. Sobald das Fahrzeug oben ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass es zentriert auf den Rampen steht und die Reifen genau auf dem flachen Teil sind. Vermeiden Sie, dass die Räder nahe an den Rändern stehen.
5. Sobald das Fahrzeug vollständig auf den Rampen steht, ziehen Sie die Handbremse an, um das Wegrollen des Fahrzeugs zu verhindern. Schütteln Sie Ihr Fahrzeug leicht, um sicherzustellen, dass es stabil auf den Rampen steht, bevor Sie mit Arbeiten darunter beginnen.

BENUTZERLEITFADEN

ENTLADEN DER RAMPE

1. Bevor Sie das Fahrzeug absenken, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Bereich um und unter dem Fahrzeug frei von Werkzeugen, Personen und anderen Hindernissen ist.
2. Lösen Sie die Handbremse und fahren Sie langsam rückwärts von den Rampen herunter. Halten Sie das Fahrzeug gerade, um ein Kippen oder Verrutschen der Rampen zu vermeiden.
3. Sobald das Fahrzeug heruntergefahren ist, entfernen Sie die Rampen aus dem Arbeitsbereich, um Stolpergefahren zu vermeiden.

WARTUNG

- Reinigen Sie die Rampen mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und Wasser, um Öl, Fett und chemische Rückstände zu entfernen. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die das Polypropylen beschädigen könnten.
- Lassen Sie die Rampen nach dem Waschen vollständig trocknen, bevor Sie sie lagern. Dies verhindert die Bildung von Schimmel, besonders wenn sie in einem geschlossenen Raum gelagert werden.
- Überprüfen Sie die Rampen vor und nach jeder Benutzung auf Anzeichen von Rissen, tiefen Kratzern oder Verformungen.
- Halten Sie die Rampen fern von Lösungsmitteln und Ölen, die die strukturelle Integrität des Polypropylens schwächen können. Wenn sie während des Gebrauchs mit diesen Substanzen in Kontakt kommen, reinigen Sie sie sofort.
- Lagern Sie Ihre Rampen, wenn möglich, an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, um sie vor extremen Temperaturen und längerer Sonneneinstrahlung zu schützen. UV-Strahlung kann Polypropylen im Laufe der Zeit schwächen.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

LÖSUNGSGUIDE

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN BEI MEINER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

Falls bei Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil zu fehlen scheint, wenden Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt der Ware an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundenservice-Team.

**FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN
UNSER KUNDENSERVICE-TEAM.**



ESPECIFICACIONES

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Las robustas rampas para automóviles están diseñadas con una superficie amplia y estable, capaz de soportar más de 3600 kg. La mejorada tracción de los neumáticos garantiza un agarre seguro para los vehículos, ofreciendo seguridad durante el uso. Los cuñas para ruedas incluidas ofrecen una estabilidad adicional, haciendo de estas rampas una opción ideal para el mantenimiento y almacenamiento de vehículos.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Dimensiones (rampa individual):	90.5*33*21.6 cm (Profundidad x Alto x Ancho)
Color:	Negro
Capacidad de peso (rampa individual):	1814.4 KG
Capacidad de peso (par de rampas):	3628.8 KG
Material:	Polipropileno

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Lea atentamente las prácticas de seguridad para evitar lesiones o daños al producto.

- Inspeccione cuidadosamente las rampas antes de su uso para detectar signos de grietas, deformaciones o daños estructurales. Incluso pequeñas imperfecciones pueden comprometer la integridad de la rampa bajo cargas pesadas.
- Respete siempre los límites de peso especificados por el fabricante. Una sobrecarga de las rampas puede causar fallos y posibles lesiones. Asegúrese de que el peso del vehículo, incluidos los posibles cargamentos o pesos adicionales, no supere la capacidad de las rampas.
- Coloque las rampas en una superficie estable y plana antes de conducir el vehículo sobre ellas. Evite usar las rampas en superficies resbaladizas o irregulares como barro, hielo o grava suelta, ya que esto podría causar el desplazamiento o colapso de las rampas.
- El polipropileno puede ser sensible a temperaturas extremas y ciertos productos químicos. Use las rampas en superficies que no promuevan estas condiciones y guárdelas lejos de solventes y aceites, que pueden degradar el material.
- Al conducir el vehículo sobre las rampas, avance lentamente y de manera constante para evitar que las rampas se deslicen hacia adelante o hacia los lados. Pida a una persona que lo guíe para asegurarse de que las ruedas permanezcan centradas en las rampas.
- Una vez que el vehículo esté sobre las rampas, ponga el freno de mano y use cuñas en las ruedas que quedan en el suelo para evitar que el vehículo se desplace.
- Asegúrese de que las ruedas del vehículo estén bien alineadas en el centro de las rampas. Una alineación incorrecta puede causar el deslizamiento del vehículo durante el mantenimiento.
- No realice trabajos de mantenimiento bajo el vehículo sin soportes adicionales como caballetes. Las rampas por sí solas no proporcionan un soporte seguro para trabajar bajo un vehículo.
- El polipropileno puede romperse bajo impactos violentos. Evite dejar caer herramientas u otros objetos pesados sobre las rampas.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE



Coloque las rampas en una superficie sólida y plana para evitar que se deslicen o inclinen durante el uso. Evite terrenos blandos o irregulares.

CARGA DE LA RAMPA

1. Coloque cada rampa directamente frente a cada rueda. Asegúrese de que estén equidistantes para corresponder a la anchura de los neumáticos del vehículo.
2. Conduzca lentamente y de manera constante hacia las rampas. Una aceleración repentina puede hacer que las rampas se desplacen. Mientras sube por las rampas, mantenga una velocidad lenta y constante. Sienta el momento en que los neumáticos hacen contacto y continúe hasta que el vehículo esté completamente sobre las rampas.
3. Una vez que el vehículo esté arriba, asegúrese de que esté centrado en las rampas y de que los neumáticos estén exactamente en la parte plana. Evite que las ruedas estén cerca de los bordes.
4. Una vez que el vehículo esté completamente sobre las rampas, ponga el freno de mano para evitar que el vehículo se desplace. Sacuda ligeramente el vehículo para asegurarse de que esté estable en las rampas antes de comenzar cualquier trabajo debajo de él.

DESCARGA LA RAMPA

1. Antes de bajar el vehículo, asegúrese de que el área alrededor y debajo del vehículo esté libre de herramientas, personas y otros obstáculos.
2. Suelte el freno de mano y retroceda lentamente por las rampas. Mantenga el vehículo recto para evitar que las rampas se inclinen o deslicen.
3. Una vez que el vehículo haya bajado, retire las rampas del área de trabajo para evitar riesgos de tropiezo.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

MANTENIMIENTO

- Limpie las rampas con un detergente suave y agua para eliminar aceite, grasa y residuos químicos. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que podrían dañar el polipropileno.
- Después del lavado, deje que las rampas se sequen completamente antes de guardarlas. Esto previene la formación de moho, especialmente si se almacenan en un espacio cerrado.
- Inspeccione las rampas antes y después de cada uso para detectar signos de grietas, arañazos profundos o deformaciones.
- Mantenga las rampas lejos de solventes y aceites, que pueden debilitar la integridad estructural del polipropileno. Si entran en contacto con estas sustancias durante el uso, límpielas de inmediato.
- Si es posible, almacene las rampas en un lugar fresco y seco para protegerlas de temperaturas extremas y de la exposición prolongada a la luz solar. La radiación UV puede debilitar el polipropileno con el tiempo.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN

¿QUÉ PUEDO HACER SI LE FALTAN PIEZAS A MI PEDIDO?

Si parece faltar alguna pieza en su pedido, por favor, comuníquese con nuestro amable y servicial Equipo de Atención al Cliente en los 7 días posteriores a la recepción de su pedido.

**PARA CUALQUIER OTRO PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR CONTACTE
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE**

SPECIFICHE

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Le robuste rampe per auto sono progettate con una superficie ampia e stabile, in grado di sostenere oltre 3600 kg. La migliorata trazione dei pneumatici garantisce una presa sicura per i veicoli, offrendo sicurezza durante l'uso. I cunei per le ruote inclusi offrono una stabilità aggiuntiva, rendendo queste rampe ideali per la manutenzione e lo stoccaggio dei veicoli.

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

Dimensioni (singola rampa):	90*53.3*21.6 cm (Lunghezza x Profondità x Altezza)
Colore:	Nero
Capacità di carico (singola rampa):	1814.4 KG
Capacità di carico (coppia di rampe):	3628.8 KG
Materiale:	Polipropilene

CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA

PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO

Si prega di leggere attentamente le pratiche di sicurezza per evitare lesioni o danni al prodotto.

- Ispezionare accuratamente le rampe prima dell'uso per eventuali segni di crepe, deformazioni o danni strutturali. Anche piccole imperfezioni possono compromettere l'integrità della rampa sotto carichi pesanti.
- Rispettare sempre i limiti di peso specificati dal produttore. Un sovraccarico delle rampe può causare guasti e possibili lesioni. Assicurarsi che il peso del veicolo, inclusi eventuali carichi o pesi aggiuntivi, non superi la capacità delle rampe.
- Posizionare le rampe su una superficie stabile e piana prima di guidarci sopra il veicolo. Evitare di utilizzare le rampe su superfici scivolose o irregolari come fango, ghiaccio o ghiaia sciolta, poiché ciò potrebbe causare lo spostamento o il collasso delle rampe.
- Il polipropilene può essere sensibile alle temperature estreme e a determinati agenti chimici. Utilizzare le rampe su superfici che non favoriscono queste condizioni e conservarle lontano da solventi e oli, che possono degradare il materiale.
- Quando si guida il veicolo sulle rampe, procedere lentamente e con costanza per evitare che le rampe scivolino in avanti o di lato. Chiedere a una persona di guidarvi per assicurarsi che le ruote rimangano centrate sulle rampe.
- Una volta che il veicolo è sulle rampe, tirare il freno a mano e utilizzare i cunei per le ruote sulle ruote rimaste a terra per evitare che il veicolo rotoli.
- Assicurarsi che le ruote del veicolo siano ben allineate al centro delle rampe. Un allineamento scorretto può causare lo scivolamento del veicolo durante la manutenzione.
- Non eseguire lavori di manutenzione sotto il veicolo senza supporti aggiuntivi come cavalletti. Le rampe da sole non forniscono un supporto sicuro per lavorare sotto un veicolo.
- Il polipropilene può rompersi sotto impatti violenti. Evitare di far cadere attrezzi o altri oggetti pesanti sulle rampe.

GUIDA UTENTE

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO



Assicurarsi che le rampe siano adatte al peso e alle dimensioni del veicolo. Controllare le rampe prima di ogni utilizzo per eventuali segni di crepe, deformazioni o altri danni.

CARICAMENTO DELLA RAMPA

1. Posizionare le rampe su una superficie solida e piana per evitare che scivolino o si inclinino durante l'uso. Evitare terreni soffici o irregolari.
2. Posizionare ogni rampa direttamente davanti a ciascuna ruota. Assicurarsi che siano equamente distanziate per corrispondere alla larghezza dei pneumatici del veicolo.
3. Guidare lentamente e con costanza verso le rampe. Un'accelerazione improvvisa può far spostare le rampe. Mentre si sale sulle rampe, mantenere una velocità lenta e costante. Sentire il momento in cui i pneumatici toccano e continuare fino a quando il veicolo è completamente sulle rampe.
4. Una volta che il veicolo è in cima, assicurarsi che sia centrato sulle rampe e che i pneumatici siano esattamente sulla parte piatta. Evitare che le ruote siano vicine ai bordi.
5. Una volta che il veicolo è completamente sulle rampe, tirare il freno a mano per evitare che il veicolo rotoli. Scuotere leggermente il veicolo per assicurarsi che sia stabile sulle rampe prima di iniziare qualsiasi lavoro sotto di esso.

SCARICAMENTO DELLA RAMPA

1. Prima di abbassare il veicolo, assicurarsi che l'area intorno e sotto il veicolo sia libera da attrezzi, persone e altri ostacoli.
2. Rilasciare il freno a mano e scendere lentamente dalle rampe in retromarcia. Mantenere il veicolo dritto per evitare che le rampe si inclinino o scivolino.
3. Una volta che il veicolo è sceso, rimuovere le rampe dall'area di lavoro per evitare rischi di inciampo.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

MANTENIMIENTO

- Pulire le rampe con un detergente delicato e acqua per rimuovere olio, grasso e residui chimici. Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare il polipropilene.
- Dopo il lavaggio, lasciare asciugare completamente le rampe prima di riporle. Ciò previene la formazione di muffa, soprattutto se vengono conservate in uno spazio chiuso.
- Ispezionare le rampe prima e dopo ogni utilizzo per eventuali segni di crepe, graffi profondi o deformazioni.
- Tenere le rampe lontane da solventi e oli, che possono indebolire l'integrità strutturale del polipropilene. Se entrano in contatto con queste sostanze durante l'uso, pulirle immediatamente.
- Se possibile, conservare le rampe in un luogo fresco e asciutto per proteggerle da temperature estreme e prolungata esposizione alla luce solare. I raggi UV possono indebolire il polipropilene nel tempo.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

COSA DEVO FARE SE NEL MIO ORDINE CI SONO DELLE PARTI MANCANTI?

Se sembra che all'interno del tuo ordine manchino delle parti, contatta il nostro gentile e disponibile team di assistenza clienti entro 7 giorni dalla ricezione del tuo ordine.

**PER QUALUNQUE ALTRO PROBLEMA, CONTATTA IL NOSTRO
TEAM DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI.**



OMSCHRIJVING

PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING

De zware autowielen zijn ontworpen met een brede en stabiele oppervlakte, die meer dan 3600 kg kan dragen. Verbeterde bandtractie zorgt voor een veilige grip voor voertuigen, wat veiligheid biedt tijdens gebruik. Inbegrepen wielblokken bieden extra stabiliteit, waardoor deze hellingen ideaal zijn voor voertuigonderhoud en opslag.

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES

Afmetingen (enkele helling):	90.5*33*21.6 cm (Lengte x Breedte x Hoogte)
Kleur:	Zwart
Gewichtscapaciteit (enkele helling):	1814.4 KG
Gewichtscapaciteit (hellingpaar):	3628.8KG
Materiaal:	Polypropyleen

VEILIGHEIDSADVIJES

VEILIG GEBRUIK

Lees de veilige werkpraktijken zorgvuldig door om letsel of schade aan het product te voorkomen.

- Inspecteer de hellingen grondig op eventuele tekenen van scheuren, kromtrekken of structurele schade voordat u ze gebruikt. Zelfs kleine onvolkomenheden kunnen de integriteit van de helling onder zwaar gewicht aantasten.
- Houd u altijd aan de door de fabrikant gespecificeerde gewichtslimieten. Overbelasting van de hellingen kan leiden tot falen en mogelijk letsel. Zorg ervoor dat het gewicht van uw voertuig, inclusief eventuele lading of extra gewicht, de capaciteit van de hellingen niet overschrijdt.
- Plaats de hellingen op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond voordat u het voertuig erop rijdt. Vermijd het gebruik van hellingen op gladde of oneffen oppervlakken zoals modder, ijs of losse grind, omdat dit kan leiden tot verschuiven of instorten van de hellingen.
- Polypropyleen kan gevoelig zijn voor extreme temperaturen en bepaalde chemische blootstellingen. Gebruik de hellingen op oppervlakken die deze omstandigheden niet bevorderen en bewaar ze uit de buurt van oplosmiddelen en oliën, die het materiaal kunnen aantasten.
- Rijd langzaam en gelijkmatig uw voertuig de hellingen op om te voorkomen dat de hellingen naar voren of opzij schuiven. Laat een assistent u begeleiden om ervoor te zorgen dat uw wielen gecentreerd blijven op de hellingen.
- Zodra het voertuig op de hellingen staat, zet de handrem vast en gebruik wielblokken op de wielen die op de grond blijven om te voorkomen dat het voertuig weggrolt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de wielen van het voertuig goed uitgelijnd zijn in het midden van de hellingen. Een verkeerde uitlijning kan ervoor zorgen dat het voertuig tijdens onderhoud wegglijdt.
- Voer geen onderhoudswerkzaamheden onder het voertuig uit zonder extra ondersteuning zoals assteunen. Hellingen alleen bieden geen veilige ondersteuning om onder een voertuig te werken.

HANDLEIDING

VEILIG GEBRUIK

- Polypropyleen kan barsten onder scherpe stoten. Vermijd het laten vallen van gereedschap of andere zware voorwerpen op de hellingen.

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES



Zorg ervoor dat de hellingen geschikt zijn voor het gewicht en de grootte van uw voertuig. Controleer de hellingen voor elk gebruik op tekenen van scheuren, kromtrekken of andere beschadigingen.

HET LADEN VAN DE HELLING

1. Plaats de hellingen op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond om te voorkomen dat ze wegglijden of kantelen tijdens gebruik. Vermijd zachte grond of oneffen oppervlakken.
2. Plaats elke helling direct voor elk wiel. Zorg ervoor dat ze gelijkmatig verdeeld zijn om overeen te komen met de breedte van de banden van uw voertuig.
3. Rijd langzaam en gelijkmatig naar de hellingen toe. Plotselinge versnelling kan de hellingen doen verschuiven. Terwijl u de hellingen oprijdt, houd een lage, gelijkmatige snelheid aan. Voel wanneer de banden contact maken en ga door totdat het voertuig volledig op de hellingen staat.
4. Zodra het voertuig bovenop staat, zorg ervoor dat het gecentreerd is op de hellingen en dat de banden precies op het vlakke bovenste gedeelte staan. Vermijd dat de wielen dicht bij de randen staan.
5. Zodra het voertuig volledig op de hellingen staat, zet de handrem vast om te voorkomen dat het voertuig weggrolt. Geef uw voertuig een lichte schud om ervoor te zorgen dat het stabiel op de hellingen staat voordat u begint met werken eronder.

HET LOSSEN VAN DE HELLING

1. Voordat u het voertuig laat zakken, zorg ervoor dat het gebied rond en onder het voertuig vrij is van gereedschap, mensen en andere obstakels.

HANDLEIDING

HET LOSSEN VAN DE HELLING

2. Laat de handrem los en rijd langzaam achteruit van de hellingen. Houd het voertuig recht om te voorkomen dat de hellingen kantelen of wegglijden.
3. Zodra het voertuig van de hellingen is, verwijder de hellingen uit het werkgebied om struikelgevaar te voorkomen.

ONDERHOUD

- Reinig de hellingen met een mild reinigingsmiddel en water om olie, vet en chemische residuen te verwijderen. Vermijd het gebruik van agressieve chemicaliën die het polypropyleen kunnen aantasten.
- Laat de hellingen na het wassen volledig drogen voordat u ze opbergt. Dit voorkomt de ophoping van schimmel, vooral als ze in een gesloten ruimte worden opgeslagen.
- Controleer de hellingen voor en na elk gebruik op tekenen van scheuren, diepe krasen of kromtrekken.
- Houd de hellingen uit de buurt van oplosmiddelen en oliën, die de structurele integriteit van polypropyleen kunnen verzwakken. Als ze tijdens gebruik in contact komen met deze stoffen, maak ze dan onmiddellijk schoon.
- Indien mogelijk, bewaar uw hellingen op een koele, droge plaats om ze te beschermen tegen extreme temperaturen en langdurige blootstelling aan zonlicht. UV-straling kan polypropyleen na verloop van tijd verzwakken.

PROBLEEM OPLOSSEN

OPLOSSINGEN

WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN BESTELLING ONTBREKEN?

Neem wanneer een onderdeel van je bestelling ontbreekt binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst contact op met onze vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenservice.

**NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE KWESTIES CONTACT
MET ONZE KLANTENSERVICE OP.**



SPECIFIKATION

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

De kraftiga bilramperna är designade med en bred och stabil yta, kapabel att stödja över 3600 kg i vikt. Förbättrat däckgrepp säkerställer ett säkert grepp för fordon, vilket tillför säkerhet vid användning. Inkluderade hjulklossar erbjuder ytterligare stabilitet, vilket gör dessa ramper idealiska för fordonsunderhåll och förvaring.

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

Mått (enkel ramp):	90.5 x 33 x 21.6 cm (Längd x Bredd x Höjd)
Färg:	Svart
Viktkapacitet (enkel ramp):	1814.4 KG
Viktkapacitet (ramper):	3628.8 KG
Material:	Polypropen

SÄKERHETSÅD

SÄKER ARBETSÖVNING

Läs noga igenom de säkra arbetsmetoderna för att säkerställa förebyggande av personskador eller skador på produkten.

- Innan du använder ramperna, inspektera dem noggrant för eventuella tecken på sprickor, skevhet eller strukturella skador. Även små imperfektioner kan kompromettera rampens integritet under tung vikt.
- Följ alltid de av tillverkaren angivna viktgränserna. Överbelastning av ramper kan leda till fel och potentiella skador. Se till att vikten på ditt fordon, inklusive eventuell last eller extra vikt, inte överstiger rampernas kapacitet.
- Placera ramperna på en stabil, plan yta innan du kör fordonet på dem. Undvik att använda ramper på hala eller ojämna ytor som lera, is eller löst grus, eftersom detta kan orsaka att ramperna skiftar eller kollapsar.
- Polypropylen kan vara känslig för extrema temperaturer och vissa kemiska exponeringar. Använd ramperna på ytor som inte främjar dessa förhållanden och förvara dem borta från lösningsmedel och oljor, som kan försämra materialet.
- När du kör ditt fordon uppför ramperna, fortsätt långsamt och stadigt för att förhindra att ramperna glider framåt eller åt sidan. Låt en assistent vägleda dig för att säkerställa att dina hjul förblir centrerade på ramperna.
- När fordonet är på ramperna, applicera parkeringsbromsen och använd hjulklossar på de hjul som förblir på marken för att förhindra att fordonet rullar av.
- Se till att fordonets hjul är ordentligt centrerade i mitten av ramperna. Felaktig inriktning kan orsaka att fordonet glider av under underhåll.
- Utför inte underhållsarbete under fordonet utan extra stöd som domkrafter. Ramper ensamma ger inte säker support för att arbeta under ett fordon.
- Polypropylen kan spricka vid kraftiga stötar. Undvik att tappa verktyg eller andra tunga föremål på ramperna.

ANVÄNDARGUIDE

MONTERINGS INSTRUKTIONER



Se till att ramperna är lämpliga för fordonets vikt och storlek. Inspektera ramperna före varje användning för eventuella tecken på sprickor, skevhet eller andra skador.

FÖRBERED RAMPEN

1. Placera ramperna på en solid, plan yta för att förhindra att de glider eller lutar under användning. Undvik mjuk mark eller ojämna ytor.
2. Placera varje ramp direkt framför varje hjul. Se till att de är jämnt fördelade för att matcha bredden på ditt fordons däck.
3. Kör långsamt och stadigt mot ramperna. Plötslig acceleration kan orsaka att ramperna skiftar. När du kör uppför ramperna, håll en låg, stadig hastighet. Känn efter när däcken tar kontakt och fortsätt tills fordonet är helt på ramperna.
4. När fordonet är uppe, se till att det är centrerat på ramperna och att däcken är exakt på den platta delen. Undvik att ha hjulen nära kanterna.
5. När fordonet är helt på ramperna, applicera parkeringsbromsen för att förhindra att fordonet rullar. Skaka försiktigt ditt fordon för att säkerställa att det är stabilt på ramperna innan du börjar arbeta under det.

LASTA AV RAMPEN

1. Innan du sänker fordonet, se till att området runt och under fordonet är fritt från verktyg, människor och andra hinder.
2. Släpp parkeringsbromsen och backa långsamt ner från ramperna. Håll fordonet rakt för att förhindra att ramperna lutar eller glider.
3. När fordonet är av, ta bort ramperna från arbetsområdet för att undvika snubbelrisker.

BRUKSANVISNING

SKÖTSEL

- Rengör ramperna med ett mildt rengöringsmedel och vatten för att ta bort olja, fett och kemiska rester. Undvik att använda starka kemikalier som kan försämra polypropylen.
- Efter tvätt, låt ramperna torka helt innan du förvarar dem. Detta förhindrar uppbyggnad av mögel, särskilt om de förvaras i ett slutet utrymme.
- Inspektera ramperna före och efter varje användning för eventuella tecken på sprickor, djupa repor eller skevhet.
- Håll ramperna borta från lösningsmedel och oljor, som kan försvaga polypropylenens strukturella integritet. Om de kommer i kontakt med dessa ämnen under användning, rengör dem omedelbart.
- Om möjligt, förvara dina ramper på en sval, torr plats för att skydda dem mot extrema temperaturer och långvarig exponering för solljus. UV-strålning kan försvaga polypropylen över tid.

FELSÖKNING

LÖSNINGSGUIDE

VAD GÖR JAG OM DET SAKNAS DELAR FRÅN MIN BESTÄLLNING?

Om det verkar som om någon del saknas i din beställning, kontakta vårt vänliga och hjälpsamma kundsupportteam inom 7 dagar efter mottagandet.

**FÖR ALLA ANDRA FRÅGOR, VÄNLIGEN KONTAKTA VÅRT
KUNDSUPPORTTEAM.**

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Voor informatie over dit apparaat of andere producten van onze Monster-divisies kunt u contact opnemen met onze verkoop afdeling. Signifieer details.

VERKOOP

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Voor vragen over dit apparaat, garantie, retourzendingen of het melden van fouten kunt u contact opnemen met de klanten support details.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

För information om denna enhet eller andra produkter från våra Monster-divisioner vänligen kontakta vårt hjälpsamma säljteam. Önska verköps afdeling. Signifieer details.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Kontakta vår kundsupport för frågor om denna enhet, garanti, retur eller felrapportering.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.** 